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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) personnel presently deployed at the airports across the country, State-wise and airport-wise;

(b) whether there is a huge shortage of residential facilities for the said personnel posted at airports, especially in metro cities;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto;

(d) whether the Government has any proposal to improve the availability of the residential facilities for the said CISF personnel; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a): At present, 19574 Central Industrial Security Force(CISF) personnel are deployed at 59 airports across the country. The list (State-wise and Airport-wise) is placed as Annexure-`A`.

(b) to (e): As per information furnished by CISF, the status of requirement, availability and deficiency of residential accommodation for CISF personnel deployed at 59 airports in the country, is as follows:

  Family

Req  Av1  Def

11114  2883  8231

  Barrack

Req  Av1  Def

10297  8578  1719

Residential Accommodation to CISF personnel deployed at airport is provided by the Airport Authority of India/Airport Operator concerned. The matter of deficiency in accommodation for CISF has been taken up with the Ministry of Civil Aviation. Ministry of Civil Aviation is the nodal Ministry and they are taking action in this regard.
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